

ITEM NO.22

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. APOORV SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 2524/2026

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ARUN MUKHERJEE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 29-04-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Munjal, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Ritwik Parikh, AOR  
Mr. Rajat K. Mittal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Respondent Nos.2 to 10, 12 and 14 to 16 are duly represented. Opportunity of the said respondents to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service was complete on respondent No.11B on 25.09.2025. Ld. Advocate, Mr. Rajat K. Mittal, appearing on behalf of Mr. Ritwik Parikh, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for respondent No.11B and has submitted that vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the said respondent yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records. Time

contd..

has been sought by the Ld. counsel to file counter affidavit. As service was complete in September 2025, hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit within one week. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

Ld. counsel for respondent No.11-B has informed that respondent No.1 has expired. Ld. Counsel for the appellant to take appropriate steps with regard to deceased respondent No.1 within two weeks.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps with regard to deceased respondent Nos.11-A & 13 within two weeks, as last opportunity. If appropriate steps are taken as above, list on 28.05.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers due to default.

Copy of this Record of Proceeding be furnished to the concerned Ld.Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

rd

APOORV SINGH  
Registrar